

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 97 of 2026

Ashem Mohendro Singh & 3 Ors.

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 5 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

06.02.2026

[1] Heard Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for the petitioners.

[2] The petitioners who are family members of the deceased approached this Court for transfer of the FIR No. 340(10)2025 IPS U/S 103 BNS to the Central Bureau of Investigation on the ground that no headway in the investigation done by the State Police.

[3] Issue notice.

[4] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG on behalf of respondent No. 6.

[5] Learned G.A. prays for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[6] List this case on 27.03.2026.

[7] Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. S. Niranjana, learned G.A. and Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG for the respondents in the cause list.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring